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   Issue 3        15 July, 2017        Vol. 14 

President’s Letter 
 

   During our annual board meeting, the board members discussed using a different name to 

represent our organization.   The reasons behind this are three fold. 
 

1. To better describe “what we are” and “who we are”.    It was thought that having 

“genealogy” and “research” in the name would immediately help people understand what 

we do. 

2. In this day and age everything is found via an internet search engine; with the current 

name interested Dunhams might find it difficult to find our website and our facebook 

page.   The most common search phrase might be “Dunham Genealogy” – using this 

criteria our search ranking are low on both google and bing.  Note that this will vary 

between users as they both cache previous searches for a given user. 

3. It is relatively easy to do.  We are incorporated in the state of Montana, where we simply 

need to file a form with that state showing we are “doing business as” (DBA) to operate 

under a name different from the name which we used to incorporate. 

  The board converged on the name “Dunham Genealogy Research Association”.   The board 

voted and approved the change, it will then be presented to the membership for their approval. 

 

   You will receive an e-mail from James Streeter in the coming days asking you to vote on 

approval of this name change. 

 

  Not to sway your vote, but I find the “upgraded” name much clearer.   I will no longer have to 

explain what we do after I tell them the name. 

 

  And finally, given that we are an association that represents the extended family of Dunhams, I 

want to wish all my distant cousins here the best of summers!     Our time with family and loved 

ones is one of our greatest gifts.     I wish you the best of summers full of peace, love and 

happiness.  

 

Thanks, 

Jeff Dunham, President 

Dunham-Singletary Family Connections Assn.  
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Editor’s Comments about This Issue 

 
I have been researching Dunham families for over 40 years.  In 

gathering material and compiling it into related family groups I have 

gained familiarity with the different Dunham/Donham/Dunnam families 

and their movements throughout North America.  Now it is time to 

publish my hypothesis about the lines of Dunhams whose vital, 

historical or genealogical records have not been found by me, or whose 

records no longer exist. 

 

In some cases we need to look at the most plausible connections by 

piecing together bits of evidence.  In combining these bits of evidence 

with the known historical and geographical facts, and by understanding 

the culture of the time period we are researching, we can approach a 

conclusion. By using these conclusions with caution, but by publishing 

the results of our research, we can record our research so that a 

researcher in the future may perhaps build upon them.  We are always 

hopeful that discovery of an old forgotten or misplaced document will 

clarify the evidence we have presented and solve the puzzle of lineage or 

origin. 

 

With this issue I will begin by presenting my hypothesis on the line of 

Dennis Dunham/Donham of New Jersey and Kentucky.  This line has 

been under investigation by descendants as well as by myself for many 

years.  DNA results have shown it to originate with the Dunham-

Singletary family of Woodbridge, New Jersey.   

 

     Gratia Dunham Mahony, Editor 
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The Line of Dennis Dunham of Woodbridge, New Jersey 
by Gratia Dunham Mahony 

 
It has been eight years since my hypothesis as to the parents of Dennis Dunham/Donham b. in 

New Jersey about 1750/51 was printed in the DSFC Newsletter Vol. 6, Issue 1.  I have done a lot 

of research since 2007 when I published several articles dealing with the line of Richard 
1
 

Singletary, Jonathan 
2
 Dunham alias Singletary, David 

3
 Dunham.  Please review DSFC 

Newsletter Vol. 4, Issue 2,  15 April 2007 p. 35; and more specifically read the full article from 

Vol. 6, Issue 1, 15 January 2009 beginning on p. 7.  The title of that article is “The Question of 

Dennis Dunham”.  In that article I point out the research of Gladys Donham who found 

documentation of two illegitimate children born to David 
3
 Dunham prior to 1697.  We know 

that there are unconnected Dunham/Donhams whose DNA analysis shows them to be 

descendants of the Singletary/Dunham line from Woodbridge, NJ.  I believe that there is 

circumstantial evidence that shows that the line of Dennis Dunham connects to David 
3
 Dunham 

through an illegitimate son. 

 

There is a strong possibility that there was a John 
4
 Dunham who was a son of David 

3
 Dunham.  

We know that there was a John 
4
 Donham who was son of Nathaniel 

3
 Donham, and this John 

4
 

was born about 1708.  However, the John 
4
, son of Nathaniel 

3
, was born in Westfield, Union 

County, New Jersey and I believe that there was another John 
4
 Dunham who lived in Perth 

Amboy or Elizabethtown, New Jersey.  This John 
4
 Dunham may be one of the children born to 

David 
3  

Dunham before 1697.   

 

The list of Marriage Licenses from New Jersey Colonial Documents, p. 108 gives a marriage for 

John Donham and Sarah Dennis (Woodbridge marriage license dated 25 June 1744).  The John 

Donham of the marriage license would have been born about 1720.  Therefore, the father of this 

John would have been born about 1695-1697, based on the average age at which young men 

married at this period. 

 

The parentage of both Dennis and Nathaniel Dunham has long been a mystery.  Both were born 

in New Jersey.  Descendants of both have had DNA analysis, and are shown by the results of 

that analysis to belong to the line of Jonathan 
2
 Dunham alias Singletary.  The exact year of birth 

of these two Dunham/Donham men is unproven, but they would have been born in the 1720s or 

early 1730s.  It is thought that Nathaniel Donham was born about 1733.  We know that Dennis 

and Nathaniel were NOT brothers, but they may have been cousins.   

 

John Donham of the 1744 marriage license would have been born say 1720, and I believe that he 

was a son of John 
4
, illegitimate son of David 

3
.  This would make him John 

5
 Donham, b. say 

1720, m. 1744 Sarah Dennis.  I believe they were the parents of Dennis 
6
 Dunham/Donham born 

in 1750-51.  It should be noted that the surname spelling changed from “DUNHAM” to 

“DONHAM” during this period. 

 



4 

 

It has been said that this Dennis Dunham was of Irish descent.  It was NOT the Dunham or 

Donham ancestors who were Irish, but land records show that members of the DENNIS family 

were from Ireland. 

 

Before presenting the descendants of Dennis 
6
 Donham I want to thank Gladys Donham, Randy 

Pace, and Victor Donham who have provided assistance to me over the years.  Victor Donham 

participated in DNA analysis which proved his connection to the Singletary Dunham line.  I also 

want to mention that much of the following information came from an old website produced by 

“Heather”, and some material came from a web site called GenCircles which was absorbed by 

Heritage Quest in 2007.   The material from “Heather” may still be found by using a search 

engine that can track old web sites.  The reference given in my research data to her site is 

www.geocities.com/Heartland/Prairie/3443/cemetery.html/08-17-2004  Data in italics is from 

web sites, either Ancestry.com or GenCircles.  It is unproven until I find references.  Material 

from Census data is accurate.  Anyone researching the following lines should search under both 

the Dunham and Donham surname spelling.  I will use both spellings as found in the census data.  

Due to space limitations I have not included all the early census data in this article but I have 

referenced the years and locations where it may be found. 

 

Numbering for this line will begin with Dennis 
6
 Donham as number 1, however he would be in 

the sixth generation.  In this article I have carried the genealogy far enough in the eighth 

generation to document proof that the DNA analysis of Victor Reid Donham connects this 

family to the Dunham-Singletary line of Woodbridge, New Jersey.  DNA test results may be 

found on the Dunham-Singletary.org web site. 

 

GENERATION SIX 

1.  Dennis 
6
 Donham (John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary, Richard 

1
 Singletary)  

b. 16 January 1751 in NJ; 
[1]

 d. about 1821 in Allen Co. KY.  His will was dated 25 September 

1821.  He married Dorothy Phillips. 
 

NOTE: Drakes Creek in Warren Co. KY is off of the Barren River to the south east of Bowling 

Green.  It flows north west from Allen County.  I believe the Donhams lived along Drakes Creek 

in the southern part of Warren Co. near the border with Allen Co.  Dennis Dunham is found in 

the 1810 Census of Warren Co. KY.  The line between Warren Co. and Allen Co. was 

established in 1820, and Allen had been a part of Warren Co. before that, so the Dunhams may 

not have actually moved, just lived in that part of Warren that became Allen Co. by 1820. 

 Children of Dennis and Dorothy (Phillips) Dunham: 

 2.      i.  John 
7
 Dunham b. about 1774 in MD 

 3.     ii.  Timothy 
7
 Dunham b. about 1775 in Hartford Co. MD 

 4.     iii.  Sarah 
7
 Dunham b. Jan. 1776 in VA 

 5.    iv.  Mary 
7
 Dunham b. abt. 1778 

 6.     v.  Jonathan 
7
 Dunham b. about 1780 

http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Prairie/3443/cemetery.html/08-17-2004
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 7.            vi.  Effie 
7
 Dunham b. about 1782 (first child b. in KY) 

 8.   vii.  Hannah 
7
 Dunham b. date given ancestry.com 24 March 1782 

 9.  viii.  Phebe 
7
 Dunham b.  date given anc.com 25 May 1787 

10.          ix.  Dorothy 
7
 Dunham b. 11 September 1789 in KY 

 11.     x.  Dennis 
7
 Dunham b. about 1791in KY 

References:  1.  Date given on website Heather’s Family 

 

GENERATION SEVEN 

2.  John 
7
 Dunham (Dennis 

6
 John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary, Richard 

1
 

Singletary) b. MD about 1774; died in Warren Co. KY in 1834.  He married Polly (Mary) 

Hudspeth 1 Oct. 1799 in Warren Co. KY.  She was b. in Surry Co. NC in 1784, died after 1850 

in Warren Co. KY.  She was daughter of Joseph and Agatha (Hutchins) Hudspeth.  John 
7
 

Dunham is found on the 1810 and the 1820 Census for Warren Co. KY. 

 

Children of John 
7
 and Polly (Hudspeth) Dunham: all b. Warren Co. KY 

12.      i.  Ira 
8
 Dunham b. 1802 Warren Co. KY 

13.     ii.  Elizabeth 
8 
Dunham b. abt. 1803 

14.    iii.  Jonathan Hutchens 
8
 Dunham b. 1807 

15.    iv.  Louis A. (Lewis) 
8
 Dunham 

[1]
 

16.     v.  John Smith 
8
 Dunham b. 13 September 1809 

17.    vi.  Dorothy 
8
 Dunham b. 1812 

18.   vii.  Matilda 
8
 Dunham b. abt. 1813 

19.  viii.  Agatha 
8
 Dunham b. abt. 1814 

20.    ix.  William Harrison 
8
 Dunham b. 1816    

21.     x.  Oliver P. 
8
 Dunham b. abt. 1818 

22.    xi.  Mary Ann 
8
 Dunham b. 1823 

23.   xii.  Strangeman Stanley 
8
 Dunham b. 19 June 1825  

 

References: 1.  GenCircles gives child: Louis A. Dunham with no birth date but placed between 

Jonathan Hutchens and John Smith Dunham.  See the web site of “Heather”, Louis A. probably 

belongs there. 

 

3.  Timothy 
7
 Dunham (Dennis 

6
 John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary

 
) b. about 

1775; died about 1850.  He married in Warren Co. KY 18 Oct. 1802 Mary Harris.   

 

  There is a Timothy Dunham listed as an Ensign in the Warren County Corn Stalk Militia 25
th

 

Regiment on 19 July 1806.  Timothy was granted 200 acres in Warren Co. KY.  Timothy 
7
 

Dunham is found in the 1810 and 1820 census in Warren Co. KY.   He was living in Lafayette 

Co. Missouri in 1830. 

 

Children of Timothy 
7
 and Mary (Harris) Dunham: 
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The dates of birth of these 7 children given by Randy Pace: 

The info. from Randy Pace of Houston, TX “taken from the original info by Thomas Jefferson 

Donham, my great great uncle, in his book “DONHAMS IN AMERICA” dating from AD 1760-

1913”. 

24.        i.  Sarah (Sally) 
8
 Dunham b. 1803 in Warren Co. KY 

25.       ii.  Susan B. 
8
 Dunham b. 9 July 1805 Warren Co. KY 

26.      iii.  Dorothy (Dolly) 
8
 Dunham b. 16 May 1807 Warren Co. KY 

27.      iv.  Dennis 
8
 Dunham b. 1809 in Warren Co. KY 

28.       v.  James S. H. 
8
 Dunham b. (James L. H. b. 16 Jan. 1811 Warren Co.  

29.      vi.  Eliza Ellen 
8
 Dunham b. 25 March 1813 Warren Co. KY 

30.     vii.  Jerusha 
8
 Dunham b. abt. 1816 in Warren Co. KY 

 

4.  Sarah 
7
 Dunham (Dennis 

6
 John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary

 
)  b. Jan. 

1776 in VA; died 29 March 1817 aged 41 years and 3 months.  She married Zechariah Morris 

29 Feb. 1796 in Old Union Baptist Church, Clark Co. KY.  The resided in Warren Co. KY near 

Timothy Dunham (in 1810 census). 

Zechariah Morris appears on the deed records, and also as witness to marriage of Effie Dunham: 

From Warren Co. KY Deed Books, p. 352, “Skaggs, Daniel and wife, Hannah to Hezekiah 

Holland, consideration $666, land on Drakes Creek beginning at Aaron’s Earnest’s corner to 

David Hudspeth’s line, to James Skagg’s line to Zachariah Morris corner on William Morris 

line.  Dated 2 May 1814.” 

 

Children not known, but from 1810 Census of Warren Co. KY: (near Daniel Skaggs and 

Timothy Dunham) 

Family of Zacheriah Morris: 

3 m. under 10 (b. 1800-1810) 

1 m. 10-16 (b. 1794-1800) 

1 m. 26-45  

1 f. under 10 (b. 1800-1810) 

1 f. 10-16 (b. 1794-1800) 

1 f. 26-45 (Sarah 
2
 (Dunham) Morris age about 34 years, (she d. 29 March 1817 41 yr. 3 mos.) 

 

5.  Mary 
7
 Dunham (Dennis 

6
 John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary

 
)  b. abt. 

1781. (no further information about her) 

 

6.  Jonathan 
7
 Dunham (Dennis 

6
 John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary

 
)  b. 

about 1781 (possibly in Virginia); died at his son John’s home in Lafayette County Mississippi 

in 1858.  He married 1 October 1799 in Warren County Kentucky Milbry/Milbra Philips.  She 

was born in Richmond, Virginia about 1788. 

 

Jonathan/Jonathon spells his surname “Donham”.  He was a military soldier in the War of 1812.  

He was Justice of the Peace in Yalobusha County, Mississippi in 1841. 

 

Children of Jonathan 
7
 and Milbery (Philips) Donham: 

31.      i.  Sallie 
8
 Donham b. 1801 

32.     ii.  William J. 
8
 Donham b. 18 August 1803 in Kentucky 
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33.    iii.  John 
8
 Donham b. 1 Nov. 1805  KY (line of Wm. Beaty Donham from him) 

34.    iv.  Mary/Polly 
8
 Donham b. 25 March 1810 KY 

35.     v.  Charity 
8
 Donham b. TN 

36.    vi.  Zachariah 
8
 Donham b.  

37.   vii.  Zachariah 
8
 Donham (again) b. AL 

38.  viii.  James F. 
8
 Donham b. AL 

39.    ix.  Nancy 
8
 Donham b. 

40.      x.  Nancy 
8
 Donham (again) b. AL  

41.    xi.  Isaac 
8 

Donham b. AL 

42.   xii.  Carrel 
8
 Donham b. AL 

43.  xiii.  Elizabeth (Bettie) 
8
 Donham b. AL 

44.    xiv.  Benjamin F. 
8
 Donham b. AL 

 

7.  Effie 
7
 Dunham (Dennis 

6
 John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary

 
)  b. about 

1782.  She married in Warren Co. Kentucky 1 August 1802 Joseph Skaggs. The marriage was 

consented to by Dennis Dunham, and witnessed by Timothy Dunham and Zachariah Morris.  

Bond was posted by Daniel Skaggs.  Joseph Skaggs died before 1850 when Effie was living in 

Clay County, Missouri with her son Jonathan D. Skaggs. 

 

In the Warren County, Kentucky Deed Books, page 169, Skaggs, Joseph and Effie, his wife, to 

Abraham Skaggs, consideration $200, 100 acres of land next to John Spear and Joseph Hudspeth 

lines.  This was dated 4 November 1811.  

 

From 1810 Census of Warren Co. KY: 

Joseph Skaggs on line below Wm. Higgins, and 2 lines below Dennis Dunham: 

3 m. under 10 (prob. Jonathan D, Stephen and James M. Skaggs 

1 m. 26-45 

1 f. 16-26 

 

Children of Joseph and Effie 
7
 (Dunham) Skaggs: 

45.      i.  Jonathan D. 
8
 Skaggs b. 

46.     ii.  Stephen 
8
 Skaggs b. 

47.    iii.  James M. 
8
 Skaggs b. 

48.    iv.  Daniel W. 
8
 Skaggs b. 

49.     v.  David S. 
8
 Skaggs b.  

50.          vi.  Dorah 
8
 Skaggs b.  

51.   vii.  Effie 
8
 Skaggs b.  

52.  viii.  Irene (Jane) 
8
 Skaggs b.  

 

8.  Hannah 
7
 Dunham  (Dennis 

6
 John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary

 
) b. (date 

given in GenCircles is 24 March 1782.  She married in Warren County, Kentucky 27 May 1801 

David Skaggs.  Dennis Dunham gave consent for this marriage in Warren County, Kentucky.  

Timothy Dunham was listed in the same record for security bond.  David Skaggs was born about 

1780.  After he died Hannah married second Thomas Satterfield. 

 

Children of David and Hannah (Dunham) Skaggs: (dates given on GenCircles) 
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53.      i.  Levi 
3
 Skaggs (William Levi prob. b. 1803 in Warren Co. KY 

54.     ii.  Eli 
3
 Skaggs b. prob. b. 1802 Warren Co. KY 

55.    iii.  Daniel 
3
 Skaggs. b. prob. b. 1804 Warren Co. KY 

56.    iv.  Dennis 
3
 Skaggs b. 16 Nov. 1810 in Warren Co. KY 

57.     v.  Joseph 
3
 Skaggs b. 6 Feb. 1812 in Warren Co. KY 

57.    vi.  Emaline 
3
 Skaggs b. 22 Nov. 1814 in Warren Co. KY 

58.         vii. Malinda 
3
 Skaggs b. 26 Jan. 1817 in Warren Co. KY 

60.  viii.  Greenberry Euing 
3
 Skaggs b. 23 Oct. 1819 in Warren Co. KY 

 

9.  Phebe 
7
 Dunham  (Dennis 

6
 John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary

 
) b. about 

1787.  She married first in Warren County, Kenturcky 5 May 1807 William Higgins.  Dennis 

Dunham gave consent and the marriage was witnessed by Daniel Skaggs.  Mastin Edmon gave 

Security Bond.  William Higgins was born in Warren Co. KY 25 May 1787.  Phebe married 

second 22 June 1812 Thomas Barnett. 

 

William Higgins appears in the 1810 Census in Warren Co. KY.  Thomas Barnett appears in the 

1820 Census of Warren Co. KY. 

 

Children of William and Phebe (Dunham) Higgins: 

61.      i.  Dorothy 
3
 Higgins b. 1807-1810 

62.     ii.  (unknown daughter) 
3
 Higgins b. 1807-1810 

 

Children of Thomas and Phebe (Dunham) (Higgins) Barnett: 

63.     iii.  George Harrison 
3
 Barnett b. after 1810 

64.    iv.  Dennis Dunham 
3
 Barnett b. after 1810 

       v.  male 
3
 Barnett (from 1820 census) 

     vi.  male 
3
 Barnett (from 1820 census) 

 

10.  Dorothy 
7
 Dunham  (Dennis 

6
 John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary

 
) b. 11 

September 1789 in Maryland; died in Warren County Kentucky 18 June 1870.  She married in 

Warren Co. KY 27 July 1811 James Skaggs.  He was born in Warren Co. KY 5 August 1789, 

died 27 September 1861.  He was son of James and Susannah (--) Skaggs.   

 

From Warren County KY deed books p. 239, “James Skaggs, Jr. and wife Dorothy to Joseph 

Skaggs, consideration $1, 50 acres beginning at Drakes Creek to Aaron Earnest’s line.  Witness: 

Richard R. Pace, James Skaggs and Dorotha Morris, dated 30 Oct. 1813.” 

 

James Skaggs appears on the 1820 census in Warren Co. KY. 

 

11. Dennis 
7
 Donham  (Dennis 

6
 John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary

 
) b. about 

1791; died after 1840 in Arkansas.  He married in Warren Co. KY 6 February 1815 Dolly 

Hudspeth.  
 

From GenCircles: Military Service 1812 Fought under General Harrison. 

 

Child of Dennis 
7
 and Dolly (Hudspeth) Donham: (from GenCircles) 
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65.     i.  Dennis 
8
 Donham b. in KY 

 

 

   

GENERATION EIGHT 

 

12.  Ira 
8
 Donham (John 

7
 Dennis 

6
 John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary, Richard 

1
 Singletary) b. 1802 Warren Co. KY; died in Henry County, Missouri after 1870.  He married in 

Warren Co. KY in 1826 Elizabeth (Betsy) Evans.  She was daughter of Abner and Rachel 

(Murphy) Evans.   

 

In the fall of 1846 he moved to Polk Co. Missouri, then in the fall of 1848 he moved to Johnson 

Co. Missouri.  He was living with his son Winfield Scott Donham in Henry Co. Missouri in 

1870. 

 

Ira was sworn in for the Warren Co. KY Grand Jury in 1829, and also served as juror in the 

Warren Co. KY Circuit Court in 1833.  In 1852, the Warren Co. KY Court ordered that the 

money be collected from the sale of the land of John Donham (his father), with Mary Donham 

(his mother) as widow, receiving 1/3 and the remaining heirs to receive 2/3.  Ira is mentioned as 

an heir and received 1/11
th

. 

Ira appears on the 1850 Census of Post Oak, Johnson Co. MO, Fam. #520; 

 

Children of Ira 
8
 and Elizabeth (Evans) Donham:  

66.      i.  John A. 
9
 Donham b. 1826 

67.     ii.  Ira W. 
9
 Donham b. 1829 

68.    iii.  Elizabeth Ann (Betsy) 
9
 Donham b. 1829 

69.    iv.  Armstead Jasper 
9
 Donham b. 1831 

70.     v.  Joseph H. 
9
 Donham b. 1833 

71.    vi.  Levi P. 
9
 Donham b. 1836 

72.   vii.  James S. 
9
 Donham b. 1838 

73.  viii.  William V. 
9
 Donham 1842 

74.    ix.  Mary J. 
9
 Donham b. 1845 

75.     x.  Winfield Scott 
9
 Donham 1838 

 

13.  Elizabeth 
8 

Donham (John 
7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary, 

Richard 
1
 Singletary)  )  b. in Warren Co. KY abt. 1803.  She married in Warren Co. KY 30 

April 1823 John Wolf.  He was born about 1800, died in Allen Co. KY in 1830. 

 

Children of John and Elizabeth (Donham) Wolf: 

76.     i.  Mary (Polly) 
4
 Wolf b. about 1824 

77.    ii.  Margaret 
4
 Wolf b. 1826 

78.   iii.  Adaline R. 
4
 Wolf b. abt. 1828 

 

14.  Jonathan Hutchens 
8
 Donham (John 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias 

Singletary, Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. in Warren Co. KY in 1807; died before September 1871.  He 

married first in Warren Co. KY 29 January 1827 Isabella M. Harris.  She died about 1865.  She 
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was daughter of John M. Harris.   

Jonathan Hutchens married second in Henry Co. Missouri 8 July 1867 Julia A. Dodson.  She 

was born in 1868.  She appears on the 1870 Census of Bogard, Henry Co. MO with her four 

Dodson children who were Samuel Dodson age 12; Edward Dodson age 7; Robert Dodson age 7, 

and Andrew Dodson age 5. 

 

Jonathan sold his first land in Henry Co. Missouri (Book D p. 230), during 1833/36.   

 

From the 1850 Census of Big Creek, Henry Co. MO: 

Jonathan Donham 43 farmer b. KY 

Isabella  42  b. VA 

John   17  b. MO 

Martha J.  14  b. MO 

Sarah E.  13  b. MO 

William J.  11  b. MO 

Francis B.  10 (f)  b. MO 

Benjamin F.    6  b. MO 

Jonathan H.    3  b. MO 

Louisa     1  b. MO 

 

From the 1860 Census of Bogard, Henry Co. MO: Family 1166 

Jonathan H. Donham 53 farmer b. KY 

Isabella M.  51  b. VA 

John S.   25  b. MO 

Martha J.  23  b. MO 

Sarah E.  22  b. MO 

William J.  20  b. MO 

Frances G.  18  b. MO 

Benjamin F.  15  b. MO 

Jonathan H.  13  b. MO 

Louisa   11  b. MO 

NEXT FAMILY: Family 1167 

John A. Donham 33  b. KY 

Mary A.  35  b. MO 

Mary G.    9  b. MO 

Kandazo    5  b. MO 

James I.      3  b. MO 

John J.     1  b. MO 

Levi P. Donham 34  b. KY 

Irene Donham  22  b. KY 

 

From 1860 Census of Bogard, Henry Co. MO: Family 1163  

James P. Donham 32 farmer b. KY 

Martha J.  23  b. MO 

William Andrew   6  b. MO (b. 2 Oct. 1854 in Johnson Co. MO) 

James F.    3  b. MO 
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Aurelia A.    1  b. MO 

 

From the Land Office Records http://glorecords.blm.gov/  issue date 2 Oct. 1854 Clinton Land 

Office:  land issued to James P. Donham of Johnson Co. MO, land in Henry County, MO 

5
th

 Principal Meridian   Twp. 44-N, Range 26-W, Sect. 10;  40 acres 

 

From the Land Office Records http://glorecords.blm.gov/ issue date 1 July 1857 Clinton Land 

Office: 

Land issued to Jonathan H. Donham of Henry Co. MO 

SE quarter of SW quarter   Twp. 43, Range 28, Sect. 3;  80 acres   

 

From the 1870 Census of Bogard, Henry Co. MO: 

Jona. H. Donham  63 farmer b. KY 

Julia A. Donham  33  b. IN 

Ulysses S. G. Donham    2  b. MO 

 

The family proceeding Jona. H. Donham is his son: 

William F. Donham  31 farmer b. MO 

Sarah A.   21  b. IL 

John D.     2  b. MO 

Louisa C.   7/12  b. MO 

 

The family following Jona. H. Donham is his son: 

John S. Donham  36  b. MO 

Mary A.   29  b. MO 

William B.     4  b. MO 

Louisa E.   1/12  b. MO 

 

Children of Jonathan Hutchens 
8
 and Isabella M. (Harris) Donham: 

NOTE: while James Perry Donham, b. 1828 in KY is not listed as a child in the list below, I 

believe that he was a son of Jonathan Hutchens and Isabella M. (Harris) Dunham.  He appears on 

the 1860 census two families away from Jonathan Hutchens Donham.  James Perry Donham 

married in Johnson Co. MO 10 Feb. 1853 Martha Jane Bell.  James Perry Donham died in 1861 

in the Battle of Bull Run, VA during the Civil War.  Martha Jane (Bell) Donham was born in 

1836; died 11 Feb. 1887 in Fannin Co. TX. 

 

Children of James Perry 
9
 and Martha Jane (Bell) Donham: 

     i.  William Andrew 
10

 Donham b.1854 in Bogard, Henry Co. MO 

    ii.  James F. 
10

 Donham b. 1857 in Bogard, Henry Co. MO 

  iii.  Aurelia A. 
10

 Donham b. 1859 in Bogard, Henry Co. MO 

 

Census data is included here to help follow this family. 

 William A. Donham appears on the 1880 Census in Fannin Co. TX Precinct 4: 

Donham, W. A. 26 farmer b. MO 

          E.  23  b. AL (Eugenia T. Rylant(?) Dunham) 

Next Family is Wyette, L. A.  22 

http://glorecords.blm.gov/
http://glorecords.blm.gov/
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       L. 21 

       A. L   10/12 

   Donham, J. F. 23 b. MO (brother of William A. Dunham) 

 

From the 1900 Census of Justice Precinct, Hunt Co. TX, Dist. 0137: 

Wm A. Donham  head b. Apr. 1854 MO  MO  MO 

Eugenia T.   wife b. Oct. 1856 AL   GA   GA 

James Henry   son b. May 1885 TX   MO   AL 

 

From the 1910 Census of Kosoma, Pushmataha Co. OK; 

J. (hard to read)  head 25 TX  MO  AL 

E. Grace   wife 23 MO  KY  KY 

Fred    son   3 OK  TX  MO 

W. E.    father  55 MO  MO  MO 

Eugenia   mother 53 AL  GA  GA 

 

From the 1920 Census of Kosoma, Pushmataha Co. OK: 

James H.   head 34 TX  MO  AL 

Edith    wife 32 MO  KY  IL 

Fred W.   son 13 OK  TX  MO 

Eugenia   dau.   9 OK  TX  MO 

Henrietta   dau.   7 OK  TX  MO 

William A.   father 63 MO  KY  MO 

 

From the 1930 Census of Roger Mills, Washita Co. OK; 

Fred Donham  23  OK  TX  TX 

Letha    17  OK  TX  TX 

NEXT FAMILY: 

Henry   45  TX  TX  MO 

Edith   43  MO  MO  MO 

Henrietta  14 

J. H.   10 

Milburn     7 

 

Children of Jonathan Hutchens 
8
 and Isabella M. (Harris) Donham: 

 

79.            i.  James Perry 
9
 Donham b. 1828 in KY; d. 1861 Battle of Bull Run, VA during Civil 

War.  He married Martha Jane Bell.   

80.          ii.  John S. 
9
 Donham b. 1835 * 

81.    iii.  Martha J. 
9
 Donham b. 1837 

82.    iv.  Sarah E. 
9
 Donham b. 1839 

83.     v.  William J. 
9
 Donham b. 1840 

84.   vi.  Frances G. 
9
 Donham b. 1842 

85.   vii.  Benjamin F. 
9
 Donham b. 1845 

86.   viii.  Jonathan H. 
9
 Donham b. 1847 

87.   ix.  Louisa 
9
 Donham b. 1849 
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Child of Jonathan Hutchens and Julia A. (Dodson) Donham: 

88.           x.  Ulisses S. G. 
9
 Donham b. 1868 (Ulysses) 

 

* RE John S. 
9
 Donham 

From Committee on Pensions, 

“The Committee on Pensions, … granting a pension to John S. Dunham… 

John S. Dunham was a private soldier of Capt. Ezekiel Winter’s company of Missouri State 

Militia. . .1862…While in said service in line of duty, engaged in a fight with bushwhackers, 

said Dunham received permanent injuries by his horse falling on him, injuring his breast, 

fracturing his ribs and collar bone, and so severely injuring the forefinger of the right hand that it 

became necessary to amputate the same at the first joint…” 

 

15.  Louis A. 
8
 Donham (John 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary, 

Richard 
1
 Singletary) placed in this family by both GenCircles and Heather’s Home Page web 

site.  I have no further information. 

 

16.  John Smith 
8
 Donham (John 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias 

Singletary, Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. in Warren Co. KY 13 September 1809; died in Warren Co. 

KY 6 July 1888.  He is buried in the Old Union Baptist Church Cemetery, Warren Co. KY.  He 

married in Warren Co. KY 28 January 1839 Susan Ann Skaggs.  She was born 26 July 1819; 

died in Warren Co. 6 July 1888 (same date as her husband?)  She was daughter of Abrahm M. 

and Rhoda Bowe (Smith) Skaggs. 

 

John Smith 
8
 Donham appears on the 1860 census of Warren, Kentucky: 

 

Children of John Smith 
8
 and Susan Ann (Skaggs) Donham: 

89.      i.  William Harrison 
9
 Donham b. about 1840 

90.     ii.  Eliza Mary Jane 
9
 Donham b. about 1843 

91.    iii.  Eugene Underwood 
9
 Donham b. about 1846 

92.    iv.  Infant 
9
 Donham b. 

93.     v.  Keziah S. 
9
 Donham b. about 1854 

94.    vi.  Virginia Catherine 
9
 Donham b. about 1856 

95.   vii.  Ewing M. 
9
 Donham b. about 1858; (he d. Feb. 14, 1878 of consumption) 

 

17.  Dorothy 
8
 Donham (John 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary, 

Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. in Warren Co. KY in 1812.  She married about 1830 (--) Ellison. 

 

18.  Mahulda (Matilda?) 
8
 Donham (John 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias 

Singletary, Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. in Warren Co. KY abt. 1813, died before 1886, unmarried. 

 

19.  Agatha 
8
 Donham(John 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary, 

Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. in Warren Co. KY abt. 1814.  She married first in Henry Co. MO 26 

July 1838 William Hudspeth, son of John Jackson and Nancy (Jackson) Hudspeth.  They were 

first cousins.  She married second (--) Hancock.  She married third Hugh Morgan.  He died in 

Oklahoma. 
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Children of William and Agatha 
8
 (Dunham) Hudspeth: 

96.     i.  William 
9
 Hudspeth b. poss. twins, 2 Dec. 1838 Surry, North Carolina 

97.    ii.  John Hutchins 
9
 Hudspeth b. 2 Dec. 1838 in Surry, North Carolina 

 

 

20.  William Harrison 
8
 Donham (John 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias 

Singletary, Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. in Warren Co. KY 1816.  He died in either 1859 or 1866 but 

burial place has not been found.  He married in Lawrence County Arkansas 23 June 1839 

Cynthia Humphreys.  She was born about 1820; died 1870.  

 

This family appear on the 1850 census of Benton, Fulton County Arkansas: 

H. Donham 36 

Cynthia 30 

Lucilla    8 

Mary    5 

Samuel H.   3 

William M.   5/12  

 

Children of William H. 
8
 and Cynthia (Humphreys) Donham: 

      i.  Lucilla 
9
 Donham b. about 1842 in AR 

    ii.  Mary 
9
 Donham b. about 1845 in AR 

    iii.  Samuel H. or Strangeman Hutchins 
9
 Donham b. about 1847 

    iv.  William M. 
9
 Donham  (b. 13 March 1849) 

Additional children given on web site * 

    v.  Thomas B. 
9
 Donham b. about 1852 

   vi.  Elizabeth 
9
 Donham b. about 1855 

  vii.  Adeline 
9
 Donham b. about 1858 

 

*Reference for web site: 

Heather’s Family Home Page (www.geocities.com/Heartland/Prairia/3443/cemetery.html/08-

17-2004 ) 

 

21.  Oliver P. 
8
 Donham (John 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary, 

Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. in Warren Co. KY abt. 1818.  He married in Warren Co. KY 23 April 

1843 Nacissa Thomas.  She was born about 1820.  She was daughter of Jeremai and Francis (--) 

Thomas. 

 

Child of Oliver P. and Nacissa (Thomas) Donham: 

98.    i.  Lamuel P. 
9
 Donham born about 1846 in Warren Co. KY. 

 

22.  Mary Ann 
8
 Donham (John 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary, 

Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. in Warren Co. KY 1823.  She appears on the 1870 census in the family 

of Strangeman Donham.  (see census below),  Apparently unmarried. 

 

23.  Strangeman Stanley 
8
 Donham (John 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias 

http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Prairia/3443/cemetery.html/08-17-2004
http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Prairia/3443/cemetery.html/08-17-2004
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Singletary, Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. in Warren Co. KY 19 June 1825; died in Allen Co. KY 19 

November 1888.  He married in Warren Co. KY 9 October 1862 Willie J. Wright.  She was 

born in Allen Co. KY 18 Nov. 1836; died in Allen Co. KY 25 Nov. 1899.  She was daughter of 

Washington and Louisa (Willoughby) Wright.  Both are buried in Harmony Church Cemetery. 

 

Strangeman Donham lived in Warren Co. KY until 1866 when he moved to Allen Co. KY.  In 

1861 he enlisted in Company D. 52
nd

 Kentucky Mounted Infantry.  He was a member of the Mt. 

Vernon Baptist Church, and in politics he was a Democrat. 

 

Strangeman Donham appears on the 1870 Census of Allen Co. KY, Precinct 2 -Mt. Aerial PO 

Fam. #177: 

NOTE: Mt. Aerial is very near Drakes Creek in Allen Co. KY 

Strangeman Donham appears on the 1880 Census of Buttersville Dist., Allen Co. KY:  His 

mother-in-law, Louisa Wright, is living with him on both censes. 

Children of Strangeman Stanley 
8
 and Willie J. (Wright) Donham: 

99.     i.  Thomas P. 
9
 Donham b. abt. 1864 

100.    ii.  Mary R. (Polly) 
9
 Donham b. abt. 1866 

101.       iii.  Virginia E. (Jennie) 
9
 Donham b. abt. 1868 

102.   iv.  Elizabeth Porter 
9
 Donham b. abt. 1869 

103.    v.  Agnes Dorothy (Dolly) 
9
 Donham b. abt. 1871 

104.   vi.  Josephine (Josie) 
9
 Donham b. abt. 1873 

105.   vii.  Johnnie M. 
9
 Donham b. abt. 1876 

106. viii.  Lourance Catherine (Kate) 
9
 Donham b. abt. 1879 

107.   ix.  John W. 
9
 Donham b. Feb. 1880 

 

24.  Sarah (Sally) 
8
 Donham  (Timothy 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias 

Singletary, Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. 1803 in Warren County, Kentucky, 

 

25.  Susan B. 
8
 Donham (Timothy 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias 

Singletary, Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. 9 July 1805 in Warren County, Kentucky, 

 

26.  Dorothy (Dolly) 
8
 Donham (Timothy 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias 

Singletary, Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. 16 May 1807 in Warren County, Kentucky, 

 

27.  Dennis 
8
 Donham (Timothy 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary, 

Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. 1809 in Warren County, Kentucky; d. after 1865.  He married in 

Johnson Co. MO 11 Jan. 1838 Jane Bigham. 

 

From 1850 Census of Rose Hill, Johnson Co. MO Fam. #728; 

Dennis Donham 40 Builder b. KY 

Jane   30   b. Alabama 

Wm. W.  10   b. MO 

Mary M.    9   b. MO 

Baxter H.    7   b. MO 

Missouri    4   b. MO 

Sarah A.    2   b. MO 
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Children of Dennis 
8
 and Jane (Bigham) Donham: 

108.      i.  William W. 
9
 Donham b. 1840 

109.     ii.  Mary M. 
9
 Donham b. 1841 

110.     iii.  Baxter H. 
9
 Donham b. 1843 

111.    iv.  Missouri 
9
 Donham b. 1846  (or Lydia Jane Missouri 

9
 Dunham) 

112.     v.  Sarah A. 
9
 Donham b. 1848 

114.    vi.  Robert Morton 
9
 Donham b. 1851 

115.   vii.  James A. 
9
 Donham b. 1854 

116.  viii.  George W. 
9
 Donham b. 1858 

 

28.  James S. H. 
8
 Donham (Timothy 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias 

Singletary, Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. (or James L. H. Dunham) b. 16 January 1811 in Warren 

County, Kentucky. 

 

29.  Eliza Ellen 
8
 Donham (Timothy 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias 

Singletary, Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. 25 March 1813 in Warren County, Kentucky; died in Jack 

County, Texas 28 March 1889.  From Randy Pace: She married in Lafayette County, Missouri 5 

July 1838 William McCreary Bigham.  He was born in Tennessee or Alabama 17 Jan. 1813. 

 

She appears in the Census records as follows: 

Census: 7 Nov. 1850 p. 148-222-Dist. 46, Lafayette Co. MO 

Census: 17 July 1860 p. 14, Dist 7, Red Oak Creek, Ellis Co. TX 

Census: 23 July 1870 p. 110, sheet 42, Red Oak, Ellis Co. TX 

Census 9 June 1880 p. 12 E.D. 53, Ellis Co. TX 

NOTE: Randy Pace, Houston, Texas, has extensive info on the Donham and Bigham families in 

Missouri and also owns a quilt made in 1851 in Missouri by Eliza Ellen Donham Bigham for her 

daughter, Susan Annie Bigham Kennedy--a double-wedding ring quilt to be given to her on her 

wedding day. 

 

Children of William McCreary and Eliza Ellen 
8
 (Donham) Bigham:  (given by Randy Pace) 

They would be gereration nine on the Donham side. 

117.       i.  Burrow K. Bigham b. 2 June 1839 Johnson Co. MO 

118.      ii.  James S. Bigham b. 25 Mar. 1841 Johnson Co. MO 

119.     iii.  Mary E. Bigham b. 23 Nov. 1843 Johnson Co. MO 

120.     iv.  Lydia Jane Bigham b. 6 Dec. 1844 Johnson Co. MO 

121.      v.  Susan Annie Bigham b. 25 March 1846 Johnson Co. MO * 

122.     vi.  Dorothy Ann Bigham b. 28 April 1848 Johnson Co. MO 

123.        vii.  William Hail Bigham b. 18 April 1851 Johnson Co. MO 

124.   viii.  Thomas Harrison Bigham b. 14 Mar. 1855 Ellis Co. TX 

125.     ix.  Edwin Timothy Bigham b. 12 Aug. 1857 Ellis Co. TX 

126.      x.  Rosa A. Bigham b. 22 Sept. 1859 Ellis Co. TX 

127.     xi.  Ruth Bigham b. 25 Aug. 1865 Ellis Co. TX 

 

*From Randy Pace: 

Susan Annie Bigham b. in Johnson Co. Missouri 25 March 1846. 

She married in Ellis County, Texas 29 December 1869 Robert Tarver Knight.  He was born in 
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Georgia 29 May 1851. 

 

Census data from Randy Pace: 

Census: 7 Nov. 1850 p. 148-222 Dist. 46, Lafayette Co. MO 

Census: 17 July 1860 p. 14 dist. 7, Red Oak Creek, Ellis Co. TX 

Census 18 April 1910 p. 3, Bourland, Jefferson Co. OK 

Census 31 Jan. 1920 p. 6, sheet 3B, Bourland, Jefferson Co. OK, living with son William E. 

   Knight 

 

Children of Robert Tarver and Susan Annie (Bigham) Knight: 

They would be generation ten on the Donham side. 

     i.  William Enoch Knight b. about 1871 in Ellis Co. TX 

    ii.  Betty E. Knight b. about 1874 in Ellis Co. TX 

  she married first: (unknown) 

 she married second in Tokoi, Hempstead Co. Arkansas about 1877 in Ellis Co. TX  

 Howard Kennedy.  He was b. 1 March 1852 in Tokoi, Hempstead Co. Arkansas 

  Children of Howard and Betty E. (Knight) Kennedy: 

       i.  Kittie Clyde Kennedy b. abt. 1878 Ellis Co. TX 

   m. Clarence Alexander Pace (ancestors of Randy Pace) 

      ii.  Freddie Kennedy b. May 1880 Ellis Co. TX 

     iii.  Hattie Kennedy b. 

     iv.  Mattie Kennedy b.  

 

30.  Jerusha 
8
 Donham (Timothy 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias 

Singletary, Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. about 1816 in Warren County, Kentucky, 

 

31.  Sallie 
8
 Donham (Jonathan 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary, 

Richard 
1
 Singletary) Sarah B. Donham b. 1800 in Warren Co. KY; died 1824 in Alabama.  She 

married (--) Grisam.  She married John McGuire before 1820 in AL, son of Isaac and Jane 

(Hayes) McGuire.  He was born 1801, died before December 1824 in Shelby Co. AL. 

 

32.  William J. 
8
 Donham (Jonathan 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias 

Singletary, Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. 18 Aug. 1803 in KY 

 William James Donham b. 3 August 1803 in Warren Co. KY; died 12 August 1876 in Marion Co. 

AL.  He married Mary (Polly) McGuire in 1825 in AL.  She was daughter of Thomas and 

Margaret (Hayes) McGuire.  She was born 4 March 1810 in Warren Co. TN; died 24 May 1896 

in Marion Co. AL.  

 

Note on the GenCircle page: 

William Donham bought land in Marion County, Alabama on December 12, 1842. Certificate 

#18695, Section 17-Township 9S-15W, Huntsville Meridian.  (Same section sold Dec. 17, 1840 

to Jacob Wisner.)  William Donham is buried in the Donham Cemetery, located about 15 miles 

North-West of Hamilton, Alabama near Bull Mountain.  His wife Polly is buried next to him. 

 

Children of William J. 
8
 and Polly (McGuire) Donham: (all b. in Alabama) 

128.      i.  John L. 
9
 Donham b. 14 Aug. 1827 in Alabama 
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129.     ii.  Marguerett Mayhulsy 
9
 Donham b. 13 Nov. 1828 

130.    iii.  Melhury (Melbury?) Parilee 
9
 Donham b. 17 Oct. 1831 

131.    iv.  Sarah Adeline 
9
 Donham b. 24 Nov. 1834 

132.     v.  Polly Elvirah 
9
 Donham b. 16 Nov. 1837 

133.    vi.  Zilphia Lieurany 
9
 Donham b. 5 March 1840 

134.   vii.  William Jefferson 
9
 Donham b. 20 Dec. 1842 

135.  viii.  Rebecka Kiziah 
9
 Donham b. 4 June 1843 

136.    ix.  James Polk 
9
 Donham b. 20 Dec. 1845 

137.     x.  Zena Almira 
9
 Donham b. 3 Nov. 1848 

138.    xi.  Eliza Jane 
9
 Donham b. 14 Dec. 1849 in Mississippi 

 

33.  John 
8
 Donham (Jonathan 

7
 Dennis 

6 
John 

5,4
 David 

3
 Jonathan 

2
 Dunham alias Singletary, 

Richard 
1
 Singletary) b. in Warren Co. KY.  He moved with his family to Shelby and Marion 

County, AL.  He died after 1880 in Sheridan, Grant Co. AL.  He married in Alabama in 1825 

Elizabeth Jane Odam.  She was born about 1810 in TN; died 1891 in Grant Co. AR. 

 

After the birth of James F. 
9
 Donham the family moved to Paris, Lafayette County, Mississippi 

where they resided until December 1866.  They moved to Drew County, Arkansas and then 

purchased property in Prague, Grant County, Arkansas. 

 

From the 1850 census of Lafayette Co. Mississippi, p. 270 & 271, Family #633; 

John Donham  40 Farmer  b. KY (b. 1810) 

Elizabeth J.  36   b. TN (b. 1814) 

Jas F.   16 Student b. Alabama  (b. 1834) 

Wm. C.  15   b. MI (b. 1837) William Carrell [line of Victor] 

Louisiana   11   b. MI (b. 1839) 

John  H.     8   b. MI (b. 1842) 

Francis M.    5  (male)  b. MI (b. 1845) 

George W.    3   b. MI (b. Oct. 1846) [line of Wm. Beatty] 

N. L.     1 (female)  b. MI (b. 1849) 

 

Children of John 
8
 and Elizabeth J. (Odam) Donham: 

139.       i.  Benjamin F. 
9
 Donham b. about 1830 in AL; d.y. in Lafayette Co. MS 

140.      ii.  James 
9
 Donham b. Oct. 1833 in AL 

141.     iii.  William Carrell “Coon” 
9
 Donham b. about September 1837 in MS  

142.     iv.  Lieuzanie 
9
 Donham b. about 1839 in Lafayette Co. MS 

143.      v.  John Henry 
9
 Donham b. about 1842 in Lafayette Co. MS 

144.     vi.  Frances M. 
9
 Donham b. about 1845 in Lafayette Co. MS 

145.    vii.  Mary 
9
 Donham b. Lafayette Co. MS; d.y. 

146.   viii.  George Washington 
9
 Donham b. about 1846 in Lafayette Co. MS 

147.     ix.  Nancy L. 
9
 Donham b. Lafayette Co. MS 

148.      x.  Joab 
9
 Donham b. Lafayette Co. MS 

149.     xi.  Susan 
9
 Donham b. Lafayette Co. MS 

150.    xii.  Thomas J. 
9
 Donham b. 25 Sept. 1855 Lafayette Co. MS 

151.   xiii.  Martha 
9
 Donham b. Lafayette Co. MS  
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Further information about the children of John 
8
 and Elizabeth J. (Odam) Donham from 

ancestry.com: 

 

140.  James 
9
 Donham b. Oct. 1833 in AL; d. 30 March 1891 in Drew Co. AR.  He m. in 

Yalobusha Co. MS 22 July 1855 Susan Ann R. Green. 

 

Children of James F. 
9
 and Susan Ann R. (Green) Donham: 

      i.  Rufus 
10

 Donham b. in MS 

     ii.  Elizabeth 
10

 Donham 

    iii.  Kittie 
10

 Donham 

    iv.  Charles 
10

 Donham 

     v.  John 
10

 Donham 

    vi.  Leonard 
10

 Donham 

   vii.  Amanda 
10

 Donham 

  viii.  Emmette Alonzo 
10

 Donham b. 31 Dec. 1880 in AR     

    

141.  William Carrel “Coon” 
9
 Donham b. about 1837 in MS; died in Saline Co. AR.  He 

married first in Lafayette Co. MS 24 December 1865 Mollie Hale.  He married second in Saline 

Co. AR 25 August 1897 Nannie Green.  He served in the Confederate Army.    

       

Children of Wm. C. and Mollie (Hale) Donham: 

    i.  Virginia 
10

 Donham b. abt. 1867 in MS 

  ii.  Sallie 
10

 Donham b. in AR 

 iii.  Sallie 
10

 Donham b. in AR 

 iv.  John 
10

 Donham b. in AR 

  v.  William 
10

 Donham b. in AR 

 vi.  Joab 
10

 Donham b. in AR 

 vii.  Thomas 
10

 Donham b. in AR 

 

142.  Leiuzanie 
9
 Donham b. about 1839 in Lafayette Co. MS.  She married in Lafayette Co. 

MS 29 January 1861 James Milton Henderson. 

 

Children of James and Lieuzanie 
9 

(Donham) Henderson: 

    i.  Milton 
10

 Henderson 

   ii.  John 
10

 Henderson 

 

143.  John Henry 
9
 Donham b. abt. 1842 in Lafayette Co. MS; died in Saline Co. AR and is 

buried at Old Rosemont Cemetery, Benton, Saline Co. AR.  He married in Lafayette Co. MS 14 

November 1867 Martha I. Gardner. 

 

144.  Frances Milbra 
9
 Donham b.abt. 1845 Lafayette Co. MS.  She married in Lafayette Co. 

MS 16 December 1860 John W. Miller.  He died in Panola Co. MS and she moved to Jefferson 

Co. AR prior to 1910. 

 

146.  George Washington 
9
 Donham b. abt. 1847 in Lafayette Co. MS; d. October 1901 in 

Lincoln Co. AR.  He married in Drew Co. AR 22 November 1874 Sarah Jane Baker.   
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The line of William Beatty Donham is from George Washington 
9
 and Sallie (Baker) 

Donham. 
 

147.  Nancy Lumira 
9
 Donham b. Lafayette Co. MS; d. in Water Valley, Yalobusha Co. MS.  

She married in Chigger Ridge, Lafayette Co. MS 11 October 1866 Alonza Bruce Harding.  She 

was the only child that remained in Mississippi.  Both are buried in the Harding family plot at 

Yalobusha Co. MS. 

 

148.  Joe “Joab” W. 
9
 Donham b. Lafayette Co. MS; died in Grant County, AR and is buried at 

Center Campground Cemetery, Grant Co. AR.  He married first in Drew Co. AR 15 December 

1870 Mary Elizabeth Grizzle.  She d. 15 April 1906 in Grant Co. AR.  He married second in 

Grant Co. AR two days after Mary died, on 17 April 1906 Arkansas Benson.  He married third 

in Grant Co. AR 10 February 1916 Mrs. Ophelia Reed.   

 

149.  Susan Catherine 
9
 Donham b. Lafayette Co. MS; died in Drew Co. AR and is buried at 

Mr. Tabor Cemetery, Drew Co. AR.  She married in Drew Co. AR 16 December 1869 Basley 

Carl Graves.  They had four sons.  Basley remarried and is buried at Collins Cemetery, Drew 

Co. AR with his second wife. 

 

150.  Thomas Jefferson 
9
 Donham b.25 Sept. 1855 Lafayette Co. MS; died in Orange County, 

CA.  He married first in Drew Co. AR 8 November 1874 Mary Isabelle Baker.  She died in 

Drew Co. AR.  He married second in Grant Co. AR. 22 August 1880 Mary Catherine Thersa 

Bridget Clegg.  They moved to Orange County CA. 

 

151.  Martha “Mattie” Missouri  
9
 Donham b. Lafayette Co. MS; died in Monticello, Drew 

Co. AR and is buried at Oakland Cemetery, Monticello, Drew Co. AR.  She married in Drew Co. 

AR 25 November 1874 Horatio Scott Hart.   

 

(line of William  Beatty Donham continues from John 
8
 and Elizabeth J. (Odam) Dunham)  

(also DNA line of Victor Reid Donham 

 

  The line of Victor Reid Donham is from William Carrel (Coon) Donham: 

Wm. C. 
9
 b. abt. September 1837 in Mississippi 

he d. in Saline Co. Arkansas 3 January 1913 

he married Mary J. (Mollie) Hale 24 Dec. 1865 in Lafayette Co. MI 

  Victor’s line continues: 

   John Crawford 
10

 Donham b. Nov. 1873 in Arkansas 

 d. Unknown 

 m. Mollie J. Young 24 Dec. 1893 in Saline C. AR 

    Fred Alvis 
11

 Donham, Sr. b. 30 Dec. 1898 Saline Co. AR 

 d. 13 May 1974 in Little Rock AR 

 m. Clara Marie Perkins 9 Oct. 1930 in Saline Co. AR 

      Fred Alvis 
12

 Donham, Jr. b. 28 August 1931 Little Rock AR 

 Victor Reid 
13

 Donham b. 6 July 1955 Atlanta, Georgia (participated in DNA) 

  which showed a single step mutation from the Singletary line 


